
2011 Fat Salmon Results 
July 23,2011 

This year’s Fat Salmon was contested at two distances, 3 miles and 1 mile, each with a wetsuit and no-

wetsuit division. Overall results and results by age group are listed for each race, Use the links below to 

navigate to the results you want to see. 

One Mile No Wetsuit Overall One Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group 
Three Mile No Wetsuit Overall Three Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group 
One Mile Wetsuit Overall One Mile Wetsuit by Age Group 
Three Mile Wetsuit Overall Three Mile Wetsuit by Age Group 

 

1 Mile No Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

1 Cg Yung 26 Mercer Island, WA 51 M 0:27:49 

2 Colleen Philipps 35 Seattle, WA 42 F 0:27:51 

3 El-Barbaro Romano 20 Redmond, WA 46 M 0:29:23 

4 James Littlefield 51 Seattle, WA 31 M 0:29:29 

5 Chris Conroy 25 Seattle, WA 6 M 0:29:33 

6 Joseph Lang 48 Seattle, WA 27 M 0:29:33 

7 Jim Lasersohn 46 Seattle, WA 29 M 0:31:15 

8 Beth Hausam 33 Seattle, WA 17 F 0:31:21 

9 Steve Polucha 29 Kirkland, WA 43 M 0:33:09 

10 Mary Lippold 55 Seattle, WA 30 F 0:33:53 

11 Dawn Jaeger 55 Bothell, WA 22 F 0:34:16 

12 Steve Peterson 64 Poulsbo, WA 41 M 0:34:43 

13 Bridget Sipher 38 Olympia, WA 47 F 0:34:50 

14 Lauren Lumbard 25 Bellevue, WA 32 F 0:35:10 

15 Mary Christopher 36 Portland, OR 5 F 0:35:25 

16 Peter Dills 43 Seattle, WA 7 M 0:35:52 

17 Jennifer Ogle 44 Seattle, WA 52 F 0:35:59 

18 Adele Botha 31 Seattle, WA 2 F 0:36:55 

19 Danelle Docken 34 Edgewood, WA 53 F 0:37:07 

20 Mike Dowd 52 Portland, OR 8 M 0:38:19 

21 Tim Essington 42 Seattle, WA 54 M 0:39:19 

22 William Raynolds 54 Lynnwood, WA 44 M 0:39:35 

23 Eric Kelley 33 Bellevue, WA 24 M 0:39:44 

24 Robin Hall 56 Seattle, WA 16 F 0:40:40 

25 Hamber Pablo 25 Monroe, WA 39 M 0:41:56 

26 John Gorman 62 Redlands, CA 15 M 0:42:09 

27 Julie Montiel 41 Auburn, WA 38 F 0:42:23 

28 Megan Holt 40 Tacoma, WA 20 F 0:42:25 

29 Angela Manning 33 Bothell, WA 33 F 0:43:33 

30 Becky Eaton 37 Seattle, WA 9 F 0:44:43 

31 Todd Mitchell 52 Seattle, WA 37 M 0:47:59 

32 Jon Eubanks 37 Lake Stevens, WA 12 M 0:49:05 
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July 23,2011 

1 Mile No Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

33 Jeanne Ensign 64 Seattle, WA 11 F 0:49:24 

34 Tesa Johnson 52 Fox Island, WA 23 F 0:50:12 

35 Jessica Mintz 35 Seattle, WA 36 F 0:51:14 

36 Bill Rigby 42 Seattle, WA 45 M 0:51:17 

37 John Foges 67 Kalama, WA 13 M 0:54:59 

38 Ellen Larson 52 Kent, WA 28 F 0:57:25 
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1 Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group    
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F25-29 1 Lauren Lumbard Bellevue, WA 25 32 0:35:10 

F30-34 1 Beth Hausam Seattle, WA 33 17 0:31:21 

2 Adele Botha Seattle, WA 31 2 0:36:55 

3 Danelle Docken Edgewood, WA 34 53 0:37:07 

4 Angela Manning Bothell, WA 33 33 0:43:33 

F35-39 1 Colleen Philipps Seattle, WA 35 42 0:27:51 

2 Bridget Sipher Olympia, WA 38 47 0:34:50 

3 Mary Christopher Portland, OR 36 5 0:35:25 

4 Becky Eaton Seattle, WA 37 9 0:44:43 

5 Jessica Mintz Seattle, WA 35 36 0:51:14 

F40-44 1 Jennifer Ogle Seattle, WA 44 52 0:35:59 

2 Julie Montiel Auburn, WA 41 38 0:42:23 

3 Megan Holt Tacoma, WA 40 20 0:42:25 

F50-54 1 Tesa Johnson Fox Island, WA 52 23 0:50:12 

2 Ellen Larson Kent, WA 52 28 0:57:25 

F55-59 1 Mary Lippold Seattle, WA 55 30 0:33:53 

2 Dawn Jaeger Bothell, WA 55 22 0:34:16 

3 Robin Hall Seattle, WA 56 16 0:40:40 

F60-64 1 Jeanne Ensign Seattle, WA 64 11 0:49:24 

M18-24 1 El-Barbaro Romano Redmond, WA 20 46 0:29:23 

M25-29 1 Cg Yung Mercer Island, WA 26 51 0:27:49 

2 Chris Conroy Seattle, WA 25 6 0:29:33 

3 Steve Polucha Kirkland, WA 29 43 0:33:09 

4 Hamber Pablo Monroe, WA 25 39 0:41:56 

M30-34 1 Eric Kelley Bellevue, WA 33 24 0:39:44 

M35-39 1 Jon Eubanks Lake Stevens, WA 37 12 0:49:05 

M40-44 1 Peter Dills Seattle, WA 43 7 0:35:52 

2 Tim Essington Seattle, WA 42 54 0:39:19 

3 Bill Rigby Seattle, WA 42 45 0:51:17 

M45-49 1 Joseph Lang Seattle, WA 48 27 0:29:33 

2 Jim Lasersohn Seattle, WA 46 29 0:31:15 

M50-54 1 James Littlefield Seattle, WA 51 31 0:29:29 

2 Mike Dowd Portland, OR 52 8 0:38:19 

3 William Raynolds Lynnwood, WA 54 44 0:39:35 

4 Todd Mitchell Seattle, WA 52 37 0:47:59 

M60-64 1 Steve Peterson Poulsbo, WA 64 41 0:34:43 

2 John Gorman Redlands, CA 62 15 0:42:09 

M65-69 1 John Foges Kalama, WA 67 13 0:54:59 
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3 Mile No Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

1 Kirk Nelson 41 Seattle, WA 445 M 1:16:23 

2 Alan Bell 61 Redmond, WA 403 M 1:19:27 

3 Brian Wisniewski 33 Seattle, WA 459 M 1:19:29 

4 Melissa Chamberlin 30 Bothell, WA 416 F 1:22:28 

5 Johnny Van Velthuyzen 32 Bothell, WA 457 M 1:24:58 

6 Margaret Hoelzer 28 Seattle, WA 432 F 1:25:03 

7 Daniel Smith 48 Auburn, WA 455 M 1:27:31 

8 Debra Forinash 28 Seattle, WA 460 F 1:29:15 

9 Jaki Braggin 24 Seattle, WA 409 F 1:29:35 

10 Neal Freeland 41 Seattle, WA 427 M 1:31:14 

11 Jane Cardoso 0 Seattle, WA 414 F 1:33:54 

12 Shannon Casey 33 Auburn, WA 415 F 1:35:20 

13 James Devere 39 Richland, WA 422 M 1:36:54 

14 Jesse McRae 25 Redmond, WA 440 M 1:36:56 

15 Patrick Wineman 31 Silverdale, WA 458 M 1:36:58 

16 Ryan Robertson 25 Seattle, WA 450 M 1:38:26 

17 Sheri Sawyer 47 Olympia, WA 451 F 1:41:26 

18 Kristin Nyweide-White 35 Seattle, WA 447 F 1:41:56 

19 Jessie Hickel 52 Auburn, WA 431 F 1:42:22 

20 Holly Boob 33 Yakima, WA 408 F 1:42:29 

21 Adam Shapiro 46 Seattle, WA 452 M 1:42:54 

22 Stephen Freeborn 56 Federal Way, WA 426 M 1:42:59 

23 Valerie Hagopian 49 Long Beach, CA 429 F 1:43:05 

24 Scott Matthews 49 Auburn, WA 438 M 1:45:28 

25 Glenn Morrison 52 Tacoma, WA 441 F 1:48:33 

26 John Burge 60 Seattle, WA 412 M 1:55:58 

27 Stacey Camp 31 Seattle, WA 413 F 1:56:01 

28 Sara Nonaka 25 San Francisco, CA 446 F 1:59:00 

29 David Alexander 54 Bainbridge Isalnd, WA 401 M 1:59:26 

30 Scott Breiler 28 Seattle, WA 410 M 2:00:03 

31 Chris Pendl 32 Fort Lauderdale, FL 449 M 2:01:53 

32 Rita Belserene 60 Bainbridge Isalnd, WA 404 F 2:02:19 

33 Matt Mabus 51 Seattle, WA 437 M 2:05:23 

34 Seungyoo Hwang 28 Seattle, WA 433 F 2:06:22 

35 Ron Hansen 62 Mount Vernon, WA 430 M 2:16:38 
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3 Mile No Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age 
Race 

# 
Time 

F18-24 1 Jaki Braggin Seattle, WA 24 409 1:29:35 

F25-29 1 Margaret Hoelzer Seattle, WA 28 432 1:25:03 

2 Debra Forinash Seattle, WA 28 460 1:29:15 

3 Sara Nonaka San Francisco, CA 25 446 1:59:00 

4 Seungyoo Hwang Seattle, WA 28 433 2:06:22 

F30-34 1 Melissa Chamberlin Bothell, WA 30 416 1:22:28 

2 Shannon Casey Auburn, WA 33 415 1:35:20 

3 Holly Boob Yakima, WA 33 408 1:42:29 

4 Stacey Camp Seattle, WA 31 413 1:56:01 

F35-39 1 Kristin Nyweide-White Seattle, WA 35 447 1:41:56 

F45-49 1 Sheri Sawyer Olympia, WA 47 451 1:41:26 

2 Valerie Hagopian Long Beach, CA 49 429 1:43:05 

F50-54 1 Jessie Hickel Auburn, WA 52 431 1:42:22 

2 Glenn Morrison Tacoma, WA 52 441 1:48:33 

F60-64 1 Rita Belserene Bainbridge Isalnd, WA 60 404 2:02:19 

M25-29 1 Jesse McRae Redmond, WA 25 440 1:36:56 

2 Ryan Robertson Seattle, WA 25 450 1:38:26 

3 Scott Breiler Seattle, WA 28 410 2:00:03 

M30-34 1 Brian Wisniewski Seattle, WA 33 459 1:19:29 

2 Johnny Van Velthuyzen Bothell, WA 32 457 1:24:58 

3 Patrick Wineman Silverdale, WA 31 458 1:36:58 

4 Chris Pendl Fort Lauderdale, FL 32 449 2:01:53 

M35-39 1 James Devere Richland, WA 39 422 1:36:54 

M40-44 1 Kirk Nelson Seattle, WA 41 445 1:16:23 

2 Neal Freeland Seattle, WA 41 427 1:31:14 

M45-49 1 Daniel Smith Auburn, WA 48 455 1:27:31 

2 Adam Shapiro Seattle, WA 46 452 1:42:54 

3 Scott Matthews Auburn, WA 49 438 1:45:28 

M50-54 1 David Alexander Bainbridge Isalnd, WA 54 401 1:59:26 

2 Matt Mabus Seattle, WA 51 437 2:05:23 

M55-59 1 Stephen Freeborn Federal Way, WA 56 426 1:42:59 

M60-64 1 Alan Bell Redmond, WA 61 403 1:19:27 

2 John Burge Seattle, WA 60 412 1:55:58 

3 Ron Hansen Mount Vernon, WA 62 430 2:16:38 

#N/A #N/A Jane Cardoso Seattle, WA 0 414 1:33:54 
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1 Mile Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex 
1 David Thomson 51 Seattle, WA 302 M 

2 Alex Andren 19 Gig Harbor, WA 202 F 

3 Paul Skoglund 43 Bellevue, WA 333 M 

4 Peter Berner-Hays 55 Seattle, WA 204 M 

5 Jennifer Dailey 39 Seattle, WA 215 F 

6 Jacob Sheppard 30 Seattle, WA 294 M 

7 Colton Kohnke 18 Bremerton, WA 317 M 

8 Richard Adcock 56 Reno, NV 201 M 

9 Karin Gardner 42 Mandan, ND 315 F 

10 Michelle McRae 35 Redmond, WA 332 F 

11 David Margrave 40 Bellevue, WA 265 M 

12 Melissa Kirmayer 44 Seattle, WA 255 F 

13 Kevin Rooney 33 Seattle, WA 288 M 

14 Kimberly Pancoast 27 Kirkland, WA 279 F 

15 Jim Kohnke 49 Bremerton, WA 259 M 

16 Cowpie McAlpine 48 Seattle, WA 267 M 

17 Brian Guillen 36 Issaquah, WA 233 M 

18 Brett Buchholz 38 Seattle, WA 206 M 

19 Mary-Jane Man 24 Sammamish, WA 264 F 

20 Tatyana Mishel 47 Seattle, WA 271 F 

21 Emilie Knutson 36 Seattle, WA 258 F 

22 Steve Sussex 55 Mercer Island, WA 300 M 

23 Cary Clark 43 Seattle, WA 212 M 

24 Rachel Escoto 42 Snohomish, WA 225 F 

25 Gary Kamikawa 33 Bothell, WA 250 M 

26 Jennifer Gutierrez 36 Bellevue, WA 234 F 

27 Louis Frank 42 Ruston, WA 229 M 

28 Francesca Leonetti 42 Seattle, WA 261 F 

29 Chuck Cathey 58 Seattle, WA 209 M 

30 Kurt Johnson 57 Freeland, WA 249 M 

31 Judi McAlpine 45 Seattle, WA 269 F 

32 Emma Coulson 26 Kirkland, WA 330 F 

33 Manlio Vecchiet 41 Seattle, WA 307 M 

34 The-Whale Foiles 41 Issaquah, WA 228 M 

35 Nicholas Kerr 39 Seattle, WA 253 M 

36 Laura Reed 36 Freeland, WA 286 F 

37 Karen Buttram 54 Seattle, WA 208 F 

38 Steven Potokar 33 Seattle, WA 283 M 

39 Kristi Eager 38 Langley, WA 326 F 

40 Susan Whiting 46 Seattle, WA 309 F 

41 Sandy Laurence 54 Woodinville, WA 260 F 

42 Kathy Kirmayer F Silver Spring, MD 254 47 

43 Julie Uyeda 40 Bellevue, WA 306 F 

44 Krista Loercher 41 Langley, WA 323 F 

45 Charlene Hails 41 Seattle, WA 235 F 

46 Addy Davis 36 Poulsbo, WA 218 M 

47 Reynold Hoover 50 Mclean, VA 243 M 
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1 Mile Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex 
48 Eric Schoen 47 Seattle, WA 292 M 

49 Julie Huebner 39 Bremerton, WA 247 F 

50 Vikki Maddox 51 Freeland, WA 327 F 

51 Ken Tolar 62 Redlands, CA 304 M 

52 Mary McCurdy 54 Bainbridge Island, WA 270 F 

53 Gordon Gill 47 Redmond, WA 231 M 

54 Nina Keaney 41 Kirkland, WA 324 F 

55 Michelle Simmons 36 Bend, OR 295 F 

56 Patricia Nakamura 41 Seattle, WA 274 F 

57 Judy Williams 63 Seattle, WA 328 F 

58 Kathleen Sheehan 53 Kirkland, WA 331 F 

59 Elaine Hayes 38 Redmond, WA 325 F 

60 Cassandra Morgen 29 Langley, WA 322 F 

61 Jean Fankhauser 57 Clinton, WA 227 M 

62 Lee Spencer 50 Seatac, WA 297 F 

63 Kevin Reilly 33 Seattle, WA 287 M 

64 Kim Williams 59 Bainbridge Island, WA 312 F 

65 Sarah Dods 39 Seattle, WA 221 F 

66 Margey Thoresen 69 Seattle, WA 303 F 

67 Tj Wiley-Forsyth 61 Langley, WA 311 F 

68 Janette Hatcher 43 Bremerton, WA 238 F 

69 Meg Mason F Port Townsend, WA 316 58 

70 Wendy Ellington 39 Seattle, WA 223 F 

71 Scot Sanborn 54 Seatac, WA 290 M 

72 Martha Hoelzer 33 Carrboro, NC 314 F 

73 Lori Kaiser 53 Seattle, WA 320 F 

74 Christina Isacson 48 Seattle, WA 248 F 

75 Mary Underbrink 52 Kirkland, WA 305 F 

76 Kristie Hilson 44 Snohomish, WA 319 F 

77 Sheri Hancey 55 Seattle, WA 236 F 

78 Amy Berner-Hays 44 Seattle, WA 203 F 

79 Laurie Stusser-McNeil 51 Seattle, WA 313 F 

80 Kathy Hebard 39 Bremerton, WA 240 F 

81 Susan Horst 53 Sammamish, WA 244 F 

82 Laura Molyneaux 30 Redmond, WA 321 F 

83 Alison Warden 0 Seattle, WA 308 F 

84 Carol Chan 33 Seattle, WA 210 F 

85 Mike Harrington 47 Seattle, WA 237 M 

86 Leslie Holland 43 Kent, WA 242 F 

87 Carolyn Bippart 58 Clinton, WA 205 F 

88 Erin Kittleman 52 Seattle, WA 256 F 

89 Stephen Darling 32 Seattle, WA 216 M 

90 Paul Stahlke 42 Lake Stevens, WA 298 M 

91 Jim Davison 67 Woodinville, WA 219 M 

92 Heidi Skrzypek 42 Vashon, WA 296 F 

93 Carolyn Hutter 39 Seattle, WA 329 F 

94 Christina Hohn 42 Seattle, WA 241 F 
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1 Mile Wetsuit Overall     

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex 
95 Lisa Christen 52 Poulsbo, WA 211 F 

96 Ariana Davies 31 Seattle, WA 217 F 

97 Robyn Nelson 55 Silverdale, WA 275 F 

98 Rhiannon Parmelee 29 Seattle, WA 280 F 

99 Valeri Houtary 51 Bremerton, WA 245 F 

100 Kari Howry 45 Mukilteo, WA 246 F 

101 Kirby Drawbaugh 73 Renton, WA 318 M 

102 Gail Clark-Savage 68 Lompoc, CA 214 F 

103 Eric Clark 41 Shoreline, WA 213 M 

104 Tim Falk 50 Shoreline, WA 226 M 
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1 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F18-24 1 Alex Andren Gig Harbor, WA 19 202 0:27:59 

2 Mary-Jane Man Sammamish, WA 24 264 0:34:10 

F25-29 1 Kimberly Pancoast Kirkland, WA 27 279 0:32:51 

2 Emma Coulson Kirkland, WA 26 330 0:36:32 

3 Cassandra Morgen Langley, WA 29 322 0:42:19 

4 Rhiannon Parmelee Seattle, WA 29 280 0:54:24 

F30-34 1 Martha Hoelzer Carrboro, NC 33 314 0:44:59 

2 Laura Molyneaux Redmond, WA 30 321 0:48:35 

3 Carol Chan Seattle, WA 33 210 0:49:03 

4 Ariana Davies Seattle, WA 31 217 0:52:22 

F35-39 1 Jennifer Dailey Seattle, WA 39 215 0:29:55 

2 Michelle McRae Redmond, WA 35 332 0:31:19 

3 Emilie Knutson Seattle, WA 36 258 0:34:44 

4 Jennifer Gutierrez Bellevue, WA 36 234 0:35:32 

5 Laura Reed Freeland, WA 36 286 0:37:39 

6 Kristi Eager Langley, WA 38 326 0:37:59 

7 Julie Huebner Bremerton, WA 39 247 0:40:37 

8 Michelle Simmons Bend, OR 36 295 0:41:40 

9 Elaine Hayes Redmond, WA 38 325 0:42:12 

10 Sarah Dods Seattle, WA 39 221 0:44:07 

11 Wendy Ellington Seattle, WA 39 223 0:44:53 

12 Kathy Hebard Bremerton, WA 39 240 0:48:24 

13 Carolyn Hutter Seattle, WA 39 329 0:50:32 

F40-44 1 Karin Gardner Mandan, ND 42 315 0:31:08 

2 Melissa Kirmayer Seattle, WA 44 255 0:31:34 

3 Rachel Escoto Snohomish, WA 42 225 0:35:14 

4 Francesca Leonetti Seattle, WA 42 261 0:35:45 

5 Julie Uyeda Bellevue, WA 40 306 0:38:52 

6 Krista Loercher Langley, WA 41 323 0:39:01 

7 Charlene Hails Seattle, WA 41 235 0:39:03 

8 Nina Keaney Kirkland, WA 41 324 0:41:33 

9 Patricia Nakamura Seattle, WA 41 274 0:41:48 

10 Janette Hatcher Bremerton, WA 43 238 0:44:45 

11 Kristie Hilson Snohomish, WA 44 319 0:46:22 

12 Amy Berner-Hays Seattle, WA 44 203 0:48:06 

13 Leslie Holland Kent, WA 43 242 0:49:20 

14 Heidi Skrzypek Vashon, WA 42 296 0:50:23 

15 Christina Hohn Seattle, WA 42 241 0:51:38 
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1 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F45-49 1 Tatyana Mishel Seattle, WA 47 271 0:34:38 

2 Judi McAlpine Seattle, WA 45 269 0:36:27 

3 Susan Whiting Seattle, WA 46 309 0:38:05 

4 Kathy Kirmayer Silver Spring, MD 47 254 0:38:26 

5 Christina Isacson Seattle, WA 48 248 0:45:53 

6 Kari Howry Mukilteo, WA 45 246 0:58:40 

F50-54 1 Karen Buttram Seattle, WA 54 208 0:37:48 

2 Sandy Laurence Woodinville, WA 54 260 0:38:13 

3 Vikki Maddox Freeland, WA 51 327 0:40:48 

4 Mary McCurdy Bainbridge Island, WA 54 270 0:41:06 

5 Kathleen Sheehan Kirkland, WA 53 331 0:42:07 

6 Lee Spencer Seatac, WA 50 297 0:42:50 

7 Lori Kaiser Seattle, WA 53 320 0:45:21 

8 Mary Underbrink Kirkland, WA 52 305 0:46:14 

9 Laurie Stusser-McNeil Seattle, WA 51 313 0:48:16 

10 Susan Horst Sammamish, WA 53 244 0:48:27 

11 Erin Kittleman Seattle, WA 52 256 0:49:30 

12 Lisa Christen Poulsbo, WA 52 211 0:51:46 

13 Valeri Houtary Bremerton, WA 51 245 0:57:25 

F55-59 1 Kim Williams Bainbridge Island, WA 59 312 0:43:14 

2 Meg Mason Port Townsend, WA 58 316 0:44:48 

3 Sheri Hancey Seattle, WA 55 236 0:47:47 

4 Carolyn Bippart Clinton, WA 58 205 0:49:23 

5 Robyn Nelson Silverdale, WA 55 275 0:53:47 

F60-64 1 Judy Williams Seattle, WA 63 328 0:41:54 

2 Tj Wiley-Forsyth Langley, WA 61 311 0:44:34 

F65-69 1 Margey Thoresen Seattle, WA 69 303 0:44:24 

2 Gail Clark-Savage Lompoc, CA 68 214 1:03:33 

M18-24 1 Colton Kohnke Bremerton, WA 18 317 0:30:59 

M30-34 1 Jacob Sheppard Seattle, WA 30 294 0:30:06 

2 Kevin Rooney Seattle, WA 33 288 0:31:38 

3 Gary Kamikawa Bothell, WA 33 250 0:35:17 

4 Steven Potokar Seattle, WA 33 283 0:37:49 

5 Kevin Reilly Seattle, WA 33 287 0:42:52 

6 Stephen Darling Seattle, WA 32 216 0:49:39 

M35-39 1 Brian Guillen Issaquah, WA 36 233 0:33:55 

2 Brett Buchholz Seattle, WA 38 206 0:34:03 

3 Nicholas Kerr Seattle, WA 39 253 0:37:35 

4 Addy Davis Poulsbo, WA 36 218 0:39:45 
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1 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

M40-44 1 Paul Skoglund Bellevue, WA 43 333 0:28:52 

2 David Margrave Bellevue, WA 40 265 0:31:33 

3 Cary Clark Seattle, WA 43 212 0:35:13 

4 Louis Frank Ruston, WA 42 229 0:35:40 

5 Manlio Vecchiet Seattle, WA 41 307 0:37:08 

6 The-Whale Foiles Issaquah, WA 41 228 0:37:14 

7 Paul Stahlke Lake Stevens, WA 42 298 0:49:41 

8 Eric Clark Shoreline, WA 41 213 1:03:39 

M45-49 1 Jim Kohnke Bremerton, WA 49 259 0:33:08 

2 Cowpie McAlpine Seattle, WA 48 267 0:33:17 

3 Eric Schoen Seattle, WA 47 292 0:40:26 

4 Gordon Gill Redmond, WA 47 231 0:41:14 

5 Mike Harrington Seattle, WA 47 237 0:49:14 

M50-54 1 David Thomson Seattle, WA 51 302 0:25:33 

2 Reynold Hoover Mclean, VA 50 243 0:40:01 

3 Scot Sanborn Seatac, WA 54 290 0:44:55 

4 Tim Falk Shoreline, WA 50 226 1:11:01 

M55-59 1 Peter Berner-Hays Seattle, WA 55 204 0:29:46 

2 Richard Adcock Reno, NV 56 201 0:31:06 

3 Steve Sussex Mercer Island, WA 55 300 0:34:48 

4 Chuck Cathey Seattle, WA 58 209 0:36:09 

5 Kurt Johnson Freeland, WA 57 249 0:36:12 

6 Jean Fankhauser Clinton, WA 57 227 0:42:33 

M60-64 1 Ken Tolar Redlands, CA 62 304 0:40:54 

M65-69 1 Jim Davison Woodinville, WA 67 219 0:49:57 

M70-74 1 Kirby Drawbaugh Renton, WA 73 318 0:59:41 

#N/A #N/A Alison Warden Seattle, WA 0 308 0:48:35 
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3 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

1 Eddie Switaj 27 Mercer Island, WA 743 M 1:08:05 

2 Gregory Wolfe 26 Seattle, WA 762 M 1:11:43 

3 Haleigh Werner 42 Olympia, WA 756 F 1:15:17 

4 David Kays 43 Redmond, WA 771 M 1:15:27 

5 Thomas Grandine 52 Issaquah, WA 663 M 1:16:41 

6 Jackie Foley 29 Issaquah, WA 655 F 1:18:00 

7 Eric Dybdahl 51 Seattle, WA 642 M 1:18:03 

8 Miranda Cox 23 South Prairie, WA 628 F 1:18:12 

9 Wes Toller 46 Seattle, WA 747 M 1:18:31 

10 William Penn 59 Olympia, WA 718 M 1:18:32 

11 Rick Ferrero 47 Seattle, WA 653 M 1:18:47 

12 Teresa Nelson 34 Seattle, WA 709 F 1:19:03 

13 Mark Urquhart 36 Seattle, WA 750 M 1:19:18 

14 Jason Takahashi 34 Seattle, WA 745 M 1:22:09 

15 Matt Woare 0 Seattle, WA 760 M 1:22:13 

16 Kainoa Pauole-Roth 45 Seattle, WA 716 F 1:22:46 

17 Trip Switzer 46 Seattle, WA 744 M 1:22:56 

18 Roger Marckel 48 Issaquah, WA 694 M 1:24:02 

19 Michael Jones 51 Seattle, WA 682 M 1:24:48 

20 Russell Berrett 41 Sammamish, WA 611 M 1:25:38 

21 Michael Pipta 46 Bellevue, WA 721 M 1:25:39 

22 Geraldine Vander Haegen 44 Olympia, WA 751 F 1:25:46 

23 Jose Collas 46 Seattle, WA 623 M 1:25:49 

24 Trevor Johnson 30 Seattle, WA 681 M 1:25:56 

25 Michael Klein 45 Seattle, WA 686 M 1:26:18 

26 Laurie Cyr 42 Seattle, WA 767 F 1:26:24 

27 Heather Bales 32 Seattle, WA 773 F 1:26:59 

28 Charles Bolduc 43 Vancouver, BC 774 M 1:28:00 

29 Scottland Jacobson 41 Seattle, WA 678 M 1:28:18 

30 Jenell Outerson 43 Auburn, WA 712 F 1:28:27 

31 John Dewit 58 Clinton, WA 636 M 1:28:37 

32 Kipling Holland 22 Mercer Island, WA 669 M 1:28:45 

33 Rachel Horak 33 Seattle, WA 670 F 1:28:46 

34 Sean Fahey 25 North Las Vegas&NV 651 M 1:28:52 

35 Thomas Farrell 51 Seattle, WA 652 M 1:28:57 

36 Carl Haynie 50 Sammamish, WA 665 M 1:29:25 

37 Frank Striegl 47 Seattle, WA 739 M 1:31:00 

38 Susannah Iltis 42 Bellevue, WA 674 F 1:31:36 

39 Oscar Mraz 48 Seattle, WA 706 M 1:31:38 

40 Erika Balz 34 Olympia, WA 607 F 1:31:42 
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3 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

41 Orlando Boleda 56 Bainbridge Island, WA 614 M 1:32:08 

42 Rebecca Contin 33 Seattle, WA 625 F 1:33:07 

43 Mike Larson 52 Seattle, WA 689 M 1:33:11 

44 Howard Jess 59 Mercer Island, WA 679 M 1:33:36 

45 Marc Beck 42 Seattle, WA 608 M 1:33:39 

46 Sally Dillon 64 Issaquah, WA 639 F 1:34:01 

47 Wendy Vandesompele 45 Vashon, WA 752 F 1:34:57 

48 Mark Bickford 52 Bainbridge Island, WA 612 M 1:35:23 

49 Kim Beckman 24 Seattle, WA 609 F 1:36:04 

50 Tamara Coulter 34 Wauna, WA 626 F 1:36:09 

51 Yort Nebeker 42 Redmond, WA 708 M 1:36:19 

52 Christie Pallette 43 Woodinville, WA 768 F 1:36:22 

53 Robert Hartman 33 Seattle, WA 664 M 1:36:38 

54 Alan Florsheim 44 Issaquah, WA 654 M 1:37:08 

55 Carl Engelhardt 58 Seattle, WA 649 M 1:37:12 

56 Rob Liddell 54 Seattle, WA 690 M 1:37:52 

57 Ryan Hill 31 Seattle, WA 668 M 1:38:20 

58 Tom Brogan 52 Seattle, WA 615 M 1:38:32 

59 Michael Chastain 45 Seattle, WA 621 M 1:38:34 

60 Sara Graham 48 Woodinville, WA 662 F 1:38:55 

61 Dan Underbrink 54 Kirkland, WA 748 M 1:39:09 

62 Amy Carroll 44 Juneau, AK 620 F 1:39:11 

63 Robin Sayed 41 Woodinville, WA 728 F 1:39:14 

64 Mark Webb 35 Seattle, WA 755 M 1:39:31 

65 Jan Acuff 56 Seattle, WA 602 F 1:39:59 

66 Nancy Kleint 23 Seattle, WA 687 F 1:40:01 

67 Lisa Herzinger 36 Langley, WA 666 F 1:40:26 

68 Panteyev Panteyev 36 Bellevue, WA 714 M 1:40:33 

69 Tom Schulz 40 Olympia, WA 730 M 1:40:51 

70 Jack Timmons 51 Seattle, WA 746 M 1:41:00 

71 Ryan Whitehead 35 Seattle, WA 757 M 1:41:14 

72 Blair Elander 50 Kirkland, WA 646 M 1:41:14 

73 Scot Carr 41 Seattle, WA 618 M 1:41:15 

74 Linda Schwartz 50 Seattle, WA 731 F 1:41:50 

75 Porscha Brown 29 Chicago, IL 770 F 1:41:53 

76 Mark Collins 53 Snohomish, WA 624 M 1:41:54 

77 Haile Chesnut 45 Seattle, WA 622 M 1:42:05 

78 Kelly Richards 42 Black Diamond, WA 726 F 1:42:56 

79 Steve Sloan 38 Kirkland, WA 736 M 1:43:11 

80 Marion Dorer 38 Mercer Island, WA 640 F 1:43:18 



2011 Fat Salmon Results 
July 23,2011 

3 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

81 Kelly Denning 35 Seattle, WA 635 F 1:43:21 

82 Paul Havick 50 Renton, WA 769 M 1:44:06 

83 Caroline Brown 54 Seattle, WA 616 F 1:44:21 

84 Marc Lacrampe 49 Mercer Island, WA 688 M 1:44:28 

85 Margaret Cunningham 44 Seattle, WA 631 F 1:45:13 

86 Larry Munn 56 Vancouver, BC 775 M 1:45:33 

87 Karen Wolf 55 Seattle, WA 761 F 1:46:10 

88 Kennard Goodman 57 Bainbridge Island, WA 661 M 1:46:31 

89 Tricia Elmer 51 Seattle, WA 648 F 1:47:29 

90 Gary Kelsberg 56 Seattle, WA 685 M 1:48:10 

91 Dan Gipe 51 Portland, OR 659 M 1:48:42 

92 Andy Hill 46 Issaquah, WA 667 M 1:49:02 

93 Stephen Sheridan 51 Pouslbo, WA 734 M 1:50:22 

94 Chris Durkin 37 Lacey, WA 641 M 1:51:02 

95 Marni Zimmerman 49 Freeland, WA 765 F 1:51:44 

96 Pam Swanborn 45 Seattle, WA 742 F 1:52:57 

97 Jeff Cox 52 Seattle, WA 772 M 1:53:00 

98 Jeff Jacobsen 67 Clinton, WA 675 M 1:53:29 

99 Catherine Johnson 34 Seattle, WA 680 F 1:54:02 

100 John Edgerly 31 Seattle, WA 644 M 1:54:07 

101 Katie Stangland 34 Seattle, WA 738 F 1:56:02 

102 Shirley Dijulio 60 Seattle, WA 637 F 1:56:37 

103 Nancy Huntamer 46 Edmonds, WA 671 F 1:56:41 

104 Jeffrey Crombie 49 Seattle, WA 630 M 1:57:42 

105 Jill Frank 36 Seattle, WA 657 F 1:57:54 

106 Lynn McMurdie 54 Seattle, WA 697 F 1:58:23 

107 Lise Ellner 52 Vashon, WA 647 F 1:58:55 

108 Barney Voegtlen 62 Bainbridge Island&WA 753 M 1:59:54 

109 Beth Hykes 39 Seattle, WA 673 F 1:59:58 

110 Brian Dillon 36 Issaquah, WA 638 M 2:00:30 

111 Sheila McCue 59 Langley, WA 696 F 2:00:51 

112 Amy Seidensticker 39 Seattle, WA 732 F 2:04:17 

113 Heather Burger 49 Bainbridge Island, WA 617 F 2:04:28 

114 Constance Standish 44 Seattle, WA 737 F 2:04:54 

115 Brenda Nixdorf 53 Seattle, WA 711 F 2:05:16 

116 Stephen Benson 46 Snohomish, WA 610 M 2:05:57 

117 Nick Murphy 43 Clinton, WA 707 M 2:07:13 

118 Julie Jacobson 39 Seattle, WA 677 F 2:08:52 

119 Kylee Wilson 28 Kirkland, WA 759 F 2:09:01 

120 Donna Rice 48 Mill Creek, WA 725 F 2:09:04 



2011 Fat Salmon Results 
July 23,2011 

3 Mile Wetsuit Overall      

Place Name Age City, State Race # Sex Time 

121 Casey Wilkin 20 Fife, WA 758 M 2:09:17 

122 Anna Daniel 56 Seattle, WA 633 F 2:11:05 

123 Cindy Lovell 52 Bainbridge Island, WA 766 F 2:11:53 

124 Lola Jacobsen 50 Bellevue, WA 676 F 2:12:12 

125 Victoria Boivin 33 Seattle, WA 613 F 2:14:34 

126 Jerilyn Praul 52 Seattle, WA 722 F 2:16:20 

127 Sarah Gire 40 Seattle, WA 660 F 2:19:11 

128 Matthew Baker 36 Seattle, WA 606 M 2:19:23 

 

  



2011 Fat Salmon Results 
July 23,2011 

3 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F18-24 1 Miranda Cox South Prairie, WA 23 628 1:18:12 

2 Kim Beckman Seattle, WA 24 609 1:36:04 

3 Nancy Kleint Seattle, WA 23 687 1:40:01 

F25-29 1 Jackie Foley Issaquah, WA 29 655 1:18:00 

2 Porscha Brown Chicago, IL 29 770 1:41:53 

3 Kylee Wilson Kirkland, WA 28 759 2:09:01 

F30-34 1 Teresa Nelson Seattle, WA 34 709 1:19:03 

2 Heather Bales Seattle, WA 32 773 1:26:59 

3 Rachel Horak Seattle, WA 33 670 1:28:46 

4 Erika Balz Olympia, WA 34 607 1:31:42 

5 Rebecca Contin Seattle, WA 33 625 1:33:07 

6 Tamara Coulter Wauna, WA 34 626 1:36:09 

7 Catherine Johnson Seattle, WA 34 680 1:54:02 

8 Katie Stangland Seattle, WA 34 738 1:56:02 

9 Victoria Boivin Seattle, WA 33 613 2:14:34 

F35-39 1 Lisa Herzinger Langley, WA 36 666 1:40:26 

2 Marion Dorer Mercer Island, WA 38 640 1:43:18 

3 Kelly Denning Seattle, WA 35 635 1:43:21 

4 Jill Frank Seattle, WA 36 657 1:57:54 

5 Beth Hykes Seattle, WA 39 673 1:59:58 

6 Amy Seidensticker Seattle, WA 39 732 2:04:17 

7 Julie Jacobson Seattle, WA 39 677 2:08:52 

F40-44 1 Haleigh Werner Olympia, WA 42 756 1:15:17 

2 Geraldine Vander Haegen Olympia, WA 44 751 1:25:46 

3 Laurie Cyr Seattle, WA 42 767 1:26:24 

4 Jenell Outerson Auburn, WA 43 712 1:28:27 

5 Susannah Iltis Bellevue, WA 42 674 1:31:36 

6 Christie Pallette Woodinville, WA 43 768 1:36:22 

7 Amy Carroll Juneau, AK 44 620 1:39:11 

8 Robin Sayed Woodinville, WA 41 728 1:39:14 

9 Kelly Richards Black Diamond, WA 42 726 1:42:56 

10 Margaret Cunningham Seattle, WA 44 631 1:45:13 

11 Constance Standish Seattle, WA 44 737 2:04:54 

12 Sarah Gire Seattle, WA 40 660 2:19:11 

F45-49 1 Kainoa Pauole-Roth Seattle, WA 45 716 1:22:46 

2 Wendy Vandesompele Vashon, WA 45 752 1:34:57 

3 Sara Graham Woodinville, WA 48 662 1:38:55 

4 Marni Zimmerman Freeland, WA 49 765 1:51:44 

5 Pam Swanborn Seattle, WA 45 742 1:52:57 

6 Nancy Huntamer Edmonds, WA 46 671 1:56:41 

7 Heather Burger Bainbridge Island, WA 49 617 2:04:28 

8 Donna Rice Mill Creek, WA 48 725 2:09:04 

  



2011 Fat Salmon Results 
July 23,2011 

3 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

F50-54 1 Linda Schwartz Seattle, WA 50 731 1:41:50 

2 Caroline Brown Seattle, WA 54 616 1:44:21 

3 Tricia Elmer Seattle, WA 51 648 1:47:29 

4 Lynn McMurdie Seattle, WA 54 697 1:58:23 

F50-54 5 Lise Ellner Vashon, WA 52 647 1:58:55 

6 Brenda Nixdorf Seattle, WA 53 711 2:05:16 

7 Cindy Lovell Bainbridge Island, WA 52 766 2:11:53 

8 Lola Jacobsen Bellevue, WA 50 676 2:12:12 

9 Jerilyn Praul Seattle, WA 52 722 2:16:20 

F55-59 1 Jan Acuff Seattle, WA 56 602 1:39:59 

2 Karen Wolf Seattle, WA 55 761 1:46:10 

3 Sheila McCue Langley, WA 59 696 2:00:51 

4 Anna Daniel Seattle, WA 56 633 2:11:05 

F60-64 1 Sally Dillon Issaquah, WA 64 639 1:34:01 

2 Shirley Dijulio Seattle, WA 60 637 1:56:37 

M18-24 1 Kipling Holland Mercer Island, WA 22 669 1:28:45 

2 Casey Wilkin Fife, WA 20 758 2:09:17 

M25-29 1 Eddie Switaj Mercer Island, WA 27 743 1:08:05 

2 Gregory Wolfe Seattle, WA 26 762 1:11:43 

3 Sean Fahey North Las Vegas&NV 25 651 1:28:52 

M30-34 1 Jason Takahashi Seattle, WA 34 745 1:22:09 

2 Trevor Johnson Seattle, WA 30 681 1:25:56 

3 Robert Hartman Seattle, WA 33 664 1:36:38 

4 Ryan Hill Seattle, WA 31 668 1:38:20 

5 John Edgerly Seattle, WA 31 644 1:54:07 

M35-39 1 Mark Urquhart Seattle, WA 36 750 1:19:18 

2 Mark Webb Seattle, WA 35 755 1:39:31 

3 Panteyev Panteyev Bellevue, WA 36 714 1:40:33 

4 Ryan Whitehead Seattle, WA 35 757 1:41:14 

5 Steve Sloan Kirkland, WA 38 736 1:43:11 

6 Chris Durkin Lacey, WA 37 641 1:51:02 

7 Brian Dillon Issaquah, WA 36 638 2:00:30 

8 Matthew Baker Seattle, WA 36 606 2:19:23 

M40-44 1 David Kays Redmond, WA 43 771 1:15:27 

2 Russell Berrett Sammamish, WA 41 611 1:25:38 

3 Charles Bolduc Vancouver, BC 43 774 1:28:00 

4 Scottland Jacobson Seattle, WA 41 678 1:28:18 

5 Marc Beck Seattle, WA 42 608 1:33:39 

6 Yort Nebeker Redmond, WA 42 708 1:36:19 

7 Alan Florsheim Issaquah, WA 44 654 1:37:08 

8 Tom Schulz Olympia, WA 40 730 1:40:51 

9 Scot Carr Seattle, WA 41 618 1:41:15 

10 Nick Murphy Clinton, WA 43 707 2:07:13 

  



2011 Fat Salmon Results 
July 23,2011 

3 Mile Wetsuit by Age Group     
Age 

Group Place Name City, State Age Race # Time 

M45-49 1 Wes Toller Seattle, WA 46 747 1:18:31 

2 Rick Ferrero Seattle, WA 47 653 1:18:47 

3 Trip Switzer Seattle, WA 46 744 1:22:56 

4 Roger Marckel Issaquah, WA 48 694 1:24:02 

5 Michael Pipta Bellevue, WA 46 721 1:25:39 

6 Jose Collas Seattle, WA 46 623 1:25:49 

7 Michael Klein Seattle, WA 45 686 1:26:18 

M45-49 8 Frank Striegl Seattle, WA 47 739 1:31:00 

9 Oscar Mraz Seattle, WA 48 706 1:31:38 

10 Michael Chastain Seattle, WA 45 621 1:38:34 

11 Haile Chesnut Seattle, WA 45 622 1:42:05 

12 Marc Lacrampe Mercer Island, WA 49 688 1:44:28 

13 Andy Hill Issaquah, WA 46 667 1:49:02 

14 Jeffrey Crombie Seattle, WA 49 630 1:57:42 

15 Stephen Benson Snohomish, WA 46 610 2:05:57 

M50-54 1 Thomas Grandine Issaquah, WA 52 663 1:16:41 

2 Eric Dybdahl Seattle, WA 51 642 1:18:03 

3 Michael Jones Seattle, WA 51 682 1:24:48 

4 Thomas Farrell Seattle, WA 51 652 1:28:57 

5 Carl Haynie Sammamish, WA 50 665 1:29:25 

6 Mike Larson Seattle, WA 52 689 1:33:11 

7 Mark Bickford Bainbridge Island, WA 52 612 1:35:23 

8 Rob Liddell Seattle, WA 54 690 1:37:52 

9 Tom Brogan Seattle, WA 52 615 1:38:32 

10 Dan Underbrink Kirkland, WA 54 748 1:39:09 

11 Jack Timmons Seattle, WA 51 746 1:41:00 

12 Blair Elander Kirkland, WA 50 646 1:41:14 

13 Mark Collins Snohomish, WA 53 624 1:41:54 

14 Paul Havick Renton, WA 50 769 1:44:06 

15 Dan Gipe Portland, OR 51 659 1:48:42 

16 Stephen Sheridan Pouslbo, WA 51 734 1:50:22 

17 Jeff Cox Seattle, WA 52 772 1:53:00 

M55-59 1 William Penn Olympia, WA 59 718 1:18:32 

2 John Dewit Clinton, WA 58 636 1:28:37 

3 Orlando Boleda Bainbridge Island, WA 56 614 1:32:08 

4 Howard Jess Mercer Island, WA 59 679 1:33:36 

5 Carl Engelhardt Seattle, WA 58 649 1:37:12 

6 Larry Munn Vancouver, BC 56 775 1:45:33 

7 Kennard Goodman Bainbridge Island, WA 57 661 1:46:31 

8 Gary Kelsberg Seattle, WA 56 685 1:48:10 

M60-64 1 Barney Voegtlen Bainbridge Island&WA 62 753 1:59:54 

M65-69 1 Jeff Jacobsen Clinton, WA 67 675 1:53:29 

#N/A #N/A Matt Woare Seattle, WA 0 760 1:22:13 

 


